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BACKGROUND 

 

A new Section is needed to meet the unique needs of Independent, Private, and Contract 

Archivists and Archival Firms. No single Section currently offered by SAA covers the 

topics that interest Independent Archivists. Potential members have had to join multiple 

Sections, creating a web of support that is lacking a focus on the unique challenges faced 

by the Independent Archivist. A new Section will give members a voice within the SAA 

that they have not had in the past. Sections such as Business, Lone Arrangers, 

Preservation, and Records Management offer some support but rarely understand the 

specific scenarios faced by Independent Archivists. 

 

The Independent Archives Section seeks to offer member advice and support on topics 

ranging from the nuances of business as an independent contractor to curation and access 

in a non-traditional repository. Unique facets of ethical and preservation activities with a 

thorough lack of institutional support will also be examined both by and for those 

working in non-traditional archives. 

 

DISCUSSION 

The Archival profession has been evolving and a new sector has emerged over the last 

decade; the Independent Archives. These Archivists are working for private individuals 

and non-traditional repositories, doing contract work, creating personal archives, 

archiving privately held collections and other non-traditional archival scenarios. As this 

sector expands Independent Archivists need a Section that speaks directly to their unique 

needs and gives them a voice within the SAA. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

THAT the Council approve the creation of a new section, to be called the 

Independent Archives Section. 
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Support Statement: Below is a list of 145 SAA members, in good standing, who support 

the creation of the Independent Archives Section. 

 

Impact on Strategic Priorities: The new section would assist in achieving all 4 goals as 

outlined in the Strategic Plan. The new section will serve an underserved, but growing, 

demographic of the SAA membership and archival profession.  

 

Fiscal Impact: The cost of creating a new section will cause no undue burden to the 

SAA. 
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SAA members who support the formation of the Independent Archives Section 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Name Email 

Would you be interested in joining 

a Section within the SAA devoted 

to serving the needs of Independent 

Archivists? 

Ellen Chapman                                  piine@hawaii.rr.com                         Yes 

Richard Suertudo                               ipapereye@gmail.com                      Yes 

Randa Cardwell                                 sittranda@gmail.com                        Yes 

Barbara M Russell                             brussell@brookhavenny.gov             Yes 

Jay Kiskel                                          JayKiskel@bellsouth.net                   Yes 

Adriana Ercolano                               a.ercolano33@gmail.com                 Yes 

Rebecca Altermatt                             raarchivist@gmail.com                     Yes 

Jennifer Andreola                              jandreola@historyfactory.com          Yes 

Kim Walters                                      walterskimg@verizon.net                 Yes 

Grace Danico                                     hdanico@gmail.com                         Yes 

John J. Coelho                                   johnjcoelho@gmail.com                   Yes 

Robin Alario                                      alario_r@yahoo.com                         Yes 

Carmen Cowick                                 carmen.cowick@preservethis.org     Yes 

john S. Rienzo, Jr.                             John _phone3047@me.com              Yes 

Licia Hurst                                         lhurst@ucla.edu                                Yes 

Karri Krattley                                    kkrattley@slco.org                            Yes 

Alison                                                afulmer502@gmail.com                    Yes 

Jenny Winston                                   jtwinston@gmail.com                       Yes 

Merle A. Branner                               merleab@me.com                             Yes 

Susan Illis                                          sjillis@yahoo.com                             Yes 

Paula Jeannet Mangiafico                  paula.mangiafico@duke.edu             Yes 

Kristin Rodgers                                 rodgers.102@osu.edu                        Yes 

Christine Adolph                               christine.adolph@gmail.com            Yes 

Margot Note                                      margotnote@gmail.com                    Yes 

Amie Alscheff                                   amie.alscheff@gmail.com                 Yes 

Stella Castillo                                    stellamc47@gmail.com                     Yes 
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Chris S. Ervin chris.s.ervin@gmail.com Yes 

Emma Winter e.winter2@gmail.com Yes 

Kate Blalack kate@woodyguthriecenter.org Yes 

Kina'u Mckeague mckeaguek@gmail.com Yes 

Mindy Gordon mgordon250@gmail.com Yes 

Sue Rishworth suerishworth@gmail.com Yes 

Angela Vanderbilt angelavanderbilt@gmail.com Yes 

Carol Wilson cabwilso@gmail.com Yes 

Kristin Wright 91kwright@gmail.com Yes 

Beth Nevarez beth13630@gmail.com Yes 

Cheri Crist chalkhills@hotmail.com Yes 

Mary Hynes mhynes@illinois.edu Yes 

Leslie Wagner leslie.wagner@uta.edu Yes 

Pamela Mayer phmayerg@gmail.com Yes 

Janine St. Germain Janine@janinestgermain.com Yes 

Suzanne Guerra sguerra@humboldt1.com Yes 

Amy Carson alc321@live.com Yes 

Sara Griffiths slmgriffiths@rogers.com Yes 

Joy Kingsolver joy.kingsolver@gmail.com Yes 

Tammy Woodward tammy.woodward@norfolk.gov Yes 

robina torres robina.torres@gmail.com Yes 

neil bethke nbethke@gmail.com Yes 

Leslie Meyer meyerla@uw.edu Yes 

Jan Zastrow zastrow@hawaii.edu Yes 

Marcy Flynn silverim@centurylink.net Yes 

Nathalie Wheaton nwheaton@gmail.com Yes 

Frances Rickard fajrickard@gmail.com Yes 

Pamela Bell pambell405@gmail.com Yes 

Vanessa Cameron vee.cameron@gmail.com Yes 

Miranda Webster mirandakwebster@gmail.com Yes 

Jane Nicoll parkforesthistory1@yahoo.com Yes 
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Jill Anderson jill.nagy.anderson@gmail.com Yes 

Mike Jones brational@gmail.com Yes 

Erica Donnis erica.donnis@gmail.com Yes 

Susan Anderson-Bauer susieab320@gmail.com Yes 

Hilary Swett hilaryswett@gmail.com Yes 

Jean Dryden jeandryden@gmail.com Yes 

Burt Altman Baltman@fsu.edu Yes 

Cara Griggs cara.griggs@lva.virginia.gov Yes 

Jim (James) Havron jimhavron@comcast.net Yes 

Susan susan.mumford@gmail.com Yes 

Valerie A. Metzler vmah@keyconn.net Yes 

Leslie Rowell lsrowell @gmail.com Yes 

Cat McDowell catmcdowell@hotmail.com Yes 

Hilary Barlow hilary.h.barlow@gmail.com Yes 

Kelley Smith kelleynsmith.ks@gmail.com Yes 

Jane Kenamore Jane@archivesconsultants.com Yes 

Joseph R. Flicek Flicekjr@pipeline.com Yes 

Carol Wilson cabwilso@gmail.com Yes 

Beth Autin bautin@sandiegozoo.org Yes 

Mike Miller letsctide@msn.com Yes 

Linda Klouzal lklouzal@gmail.com Yes 

Olivia Shea olijshea@gmail.com Yes 

Shari Neal nealphotorestoration@gmail.com Yes 

Anne Gilliland gilliland@gseis.ucla.edu Yes 

Amy aghaake@sbcglobal.net Yes 

Kelsey Chandler Kelseyhchandler@gmail.com Yes 

David Farrell david@archivaltrust.com Yes 

Mary Elizabeth Kenney melbe47@gmail.com Yes 

Debra Schiff debra.schiff@gmail.com Yes 

Tim Reidy treidy@rockhursths.edu Yes 

Natalie Morath nataliemorath@gmail.com Yes 
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Jolene Beiser jolene.beiser@gmail.com Yes 

virginia daley ginny.daley@yahoo,com Yes 

Jennifer Hecker jenniferraehecker@gmail.com Yes 

Tricia Gilson triciagilson@gmail.com Yes 

Bill Hill aropoika@gmail.com Yes 

Trudy Peterson archivesthp@aol.com Yes 

David Spriegel daspriegel@gmail.com Yes 

Rebecca Elder rebecca@elderpreservation.com Yes 

Ida Jones Ijones@juno.com Yes 

Sarah-Jane Poindexter sjpoindexter@gmail.com Yes 

Frances Harrell fharrell@nedcc.org Yes 

Pennington Ahlstrand archivist4hire@yahoo.com Yes 

Tawny Ryan Nelb tawnynelb@gmail.com Yes 

Anna Perricci anna.perricci@gmail.com Yes 

Julie Yamashita Julie@julieyamashita.com Yes 

Stanley Dempsey, Sr stanleydempsey@mac.com Yes 

Beth Applebaum bapplebaum@trideltaeo.org Yes 

Fredrick Starr fiestadaddy@gmail.com Yes 

Kelly Eubank kellyjenniscott@gmail.com Yes 

Brian Fors brian@thehistorywriters.com Yes 

Michele F. Pacifico martinpacifico@comcast.net Yes 

Taylor Whitney taylor@preservethepast.coom Yes 

Ann Hodges ann.hodges@tamucc.edu Yes 

Meg Tuomala Megt@gatesarchive.com Yes 

Laura Kitchings lkitchings@gmail.com Yes 

Sherry Griffin Grundy archives@griffindevelopmentservices.com Yes 

Caroline Hayden caroline.e.hayden@gmail.com Yes 

Andrea Gallucci Cityliterate@gmail.com Yes 

Gabriele Carey Ggcarey@careyarchival.com Yes 

Lori Lindberg msarchive@yahoo.com Yes 

Laura O'Hara lohara@sukidog.com Yes 
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Rebecca Pixler pixler@uw.edu Yes 

lisa butler butlerL3@state.gov Yes 

Caragh Koon cbrettkoon@gmail.com Yes 

Rebecca Briggs rbriggs87@gmail.com Yes 

Roger Myers jrmyers@email.arizona.edu Yes 

JoAnn Urban urbanjm@gmail.com Yes 

Sarah Schubert Sarahlschubert@yahoo.com Yes 

Nicki Garces nicolita.garces@gmail.com Yes 

Blake Relle brelle@cox.net Yes 

Helen Wong Smith wongsmith808@gmail.com Yes 

Theresa Altieri Taplin altierit@unionleague.org Yes 

Carl Kenneth Fieth ken.fieth@nashville.gov Yes 

Casey Seyb casey.seyb@gmail.com Yes 

Nancy Lenoil nlenoil@sos.ca.gov Yes 

Alexandra Krensky alexandra.krensky@gmail.com Yes 

Julie I. May julie.ilene.may@gmail.com Yes 

Laura Starr laurakoppstarr@gmail.com Yes 

Rosemary Flynn rosemary.pleva.flynn@gmail.com Yes 

Linda Barrett linda.barrett@fortworthtexas.gov Yes 

Ashley Levine alevine@artifexpress.com Yes 

Jennifer Steinhardt jcsteinhardt@gmail.com Yes 

Rebecca Bizonet rbizonet@gmail.com Yes 

Aaisha Haykal bookworme7787@yahoo.com Yes 

Michelle Ganz 
 

William Villano 

michelle.ganz42@gmail.com 
 

WNJVillano@gmail.com 

Yes 
 

Yes 
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